



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

SPENCER L. MURFEY, III as Co- )  
Trustee for the Trust for the Benefit of )  
Spencer L. Murfey, III, under the )  
Power of Appointment Trust of )  
Spencer L. Murfey, Jr., u/a/d August 1, )  
2002 and CYNTHIA H. MURFEY as )  
Co-Trustee for the Trust for the Benefit )  
of Cynthia H. Murfey, under the Power )  
of Appointment Trust of Spencer L. )  
Murfey, Jr., u/a/d August 1, 2002, )

No. 294,2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2018-0652-MTZ

Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants,

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED  
ON OCTOBER 28, 2019**

v.

WHC VENTURES, LLC, a Delaware )  
limited liability company, WHC )  
VENTURE 2009-1, L.P., a Delaware )  
limited partnership, WHC VENTURES )  
2013, L.P, a Delaware limited )  
partnership, and WHC VENTURES )  
2016, L.P., a Delaware limited )  
partnership, )

Defendants Below,  
Appellees.

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Carl D. Neff (Bar No. 4895)  
E. Chaney Hall (Bar No. 5491)  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
Citizens Bank Center  
919 N. Market Street, Suite 300  
Wilmington, DE 19801

Dated: October 11, 2019

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Other Partnerships Involving The Same Parties Lack Appellees’ Claimed Confidentiality Restrictions.....	4
B.    Appellees Offer Inspection But Not Copying.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    APPELLANTS STATED A PROPER PURPOSE TO SUPPORT THEIR DEMAND, AND THEREFORE APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE COPIES OF THE K-1s.....	8
A.    The Necessary and Essential Requirement Does Not Apply to Appellants’ Demand.....	8
B.    The Court of Chancery Correctly Found that Appellants Stated A Proper Purpose.....	11
1.    The Cross-Appeal Rule and the Law of the Case Doctrine Preclude Appellees From Challenging the Court of Chancery’s Holding that Appellants’ Valuation Purpose Is Proper .....	12
2.    The Court of Chancery Correctly Ruled that Appellants Stated a Proper Valuation Purpose .....	14
3.    The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that Appellants did not Establish a Credible Basis for Mismanagement or Wrongdoing .....	16
II.   IF A NECESSARY AND ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO APPELLANTS’ DEMAND, THEY SATISFIED THAT STANDARD.....	20

A.	The K-1s Are Necessary and Essential to Satisfy Appellants’ Proper Purpose .....	20
B.	The Partnership Agreements Require Production of the K-1s.....	21
III.	THE BELATEDLY-PRODUCED EMAILS ARE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY. ....	24
IV.	THE K-1s ARE NOT CONFIDENTIAL.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bizzari v. Suburban Waste Services, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4540292 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2016) .....	20
<i>Central Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	18
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Horton</i> , 631 A.2d 1 (Del. 1993) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>DFG Wine Company, LLC v. Eight Estates Wine Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4056371 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2011) .....	23
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	12
<i>Haley v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 672 A.2d 55 (Del. 1996) .....	14
<i>Holman v. Northwest Broadcasting, L.P.</i> , 2007 WL 1074770 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2007) .....	15
<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1023155 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2018), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019) .....	9
<i>Parkcentral Global L.P. v. Brown Inv. Management, L.P.</i> , 1 A.3d 291 (Del. 2010) .....	8
<i>Phila. Gear Corp. v. Power Transmission Servs.</i> , 1991 WL 29957 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1991) .....	20
<i>Sanders v. Ohmite Holdings, LLC</i> , 17 A.3d 1186 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004) .....	13

*Sullivan v. Town of Elsmere*,  
23 A.3d 128 (Del. 2011) .....12, 13

*Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.*,  
681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) .....9, 24

**Statutes**

8 *Del. C.* § 220(b)(1) .....9

**Other Authorities**

Del. S. Ct. R. 8 .....23

Delaware Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(D) .....24
